Q-96-29415
before the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Quezon City, Branch 77. In their Complaint,
plaintiffs alleged that they are the registered owners of a parcel of land located at
Lot 3, Block 11, M. Agoncillo St., Novaliches, Quezon City, with an area of four
hundred twenty-five (425) square meters, more or less, evidenced by Transfer
Certificate of Title (TCT) No. N-152153 issued by the Register of Deeds of Quezon
City. At around June of 1996, plaintiffs discovered that a portion on the left side of
the said parcel of land with an area of one hundred twenty-five (125) square
meters, more or less, was occupied by the defendants for more than a year, without
their prior knowledge or consent. A demand letter was sent to the defendants in
August of 1996 requiring them to vacate the property but they refused to comply;

[...]

The terms and conditions of the Compromise Agreement are quoted as follows:    

1. The Spouses Jaime San Juan and Perlita San Juan as well as the Spouses
Elbert and his wife, Susan Y. Manalili have occupied and continue to occupy a
portion consisting of one hundred twenty-five (125) square meters, more or
less, of that parcel of land identified as Lot 3, Block 11 of the consolidation and
subdivision plan PCS-4682, located along M. Agoncillo Street, Dona Rosario
Heights, Nova Proper, Novaliches, Quezon City, which is owned by and

[...]

have offered to purchase the said portion of Plaintiffs’ parcel of land being
occupied by them, to which the Plaintiffs had acceded, under the following
terms and conditions:

    

a. The purchase price for the said portion consisting of one hundred twenty-
five (125) square meters, more [or] less, shall be Two Hundred Thirty
Five Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Four Pesos (P235,294.00), Philippine
Currency;

    
5. The aforesaid purchase price shall be paid in the following manner:

    
a. The sum of P44,117.65, Philippine Currency, upon the signing of this

Agreement;
    

b. The sum of P44,117.65, Philippine Currency, on or before May 31, 1997;